MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

CHAP. 19

Chapter 18

AN ACT Relating to Solicitation from City of Lewiston Employees and Officials.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. XVI, § 20, additional. Article XVI of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939 is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 20 and to read as follows:

'Sec. 20. Solicitation from employees and officials for candidates, unlawful. It shall be unlawful for any person to solicit money or anything of value, directly or indirectly, from any city employee or member of a board or commission, on behalf of any candidate for the office of mayor or alderman.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 19

AN ACT Relating to Repeal of Ordinances in City of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Article V, § 2, amended. Section 2 of Article V of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. Ordinances. The power to enact, amend, or repeal ordinances shall vest in the city council. Every ordinance before final passage shall be published, marked "City of Lewiston, Proposed Ordinance" in the daily newspapers published in Lewiston at least 48 hours before the meeting at which such action is taken and shall take effect at the expiration of 30 days after it shall have been approved by a justice of the supreme judicial court. Every ordinance shall require on final passage the affirmative vote of at least 4 aldermen. The foregoing provisions shall govern procedure for the amendment or repeal of an ordinance; provided, however, that for the repeal of an ordinance the publication of such ordinance shall be by title only.'